










































District I 
1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM  88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

State of New Mexico Form C-107-B 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. St Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico  87505 

 
 Submit the original 

application to the Santa Fe 
office with one copy to the 
appropriate District Office. 

 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP) 
OPERATOR NAME: Mewbourne Oil Company 
OPERATOR ADDRESS: 4801 Business Park BLVD PO Box 5270 Hobbs NM 88240 
APPLICATION TYPE: 

 Pool Commingling     Lease Commingling     Pool and Lease Commingling     Off-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled) 

LEASE TYPE:             Fee             State             Federal 
Is this an Amendment to existing Order?   Yes   No    If “Yes”, please include the appropriate Order No. _____________________ 
Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling         

Yes     No 

(A) POOL COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

    
 

 

(1) Pool Names and Codes 
Gravities / BTU of 
Non-Commingled 
Production 

Calculated Gravities / 
BTU of Commingled 
Production 

 
Calculated Value of 
Commingled 
Production 

Volumes 

      

      
      
      

      
(2)     Are any wells producing at top allowables?   Yes     No 
(3)     Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?         Yes     No.    
(4)     Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify)  
(5)     Will commingling decrease the value of production?     Yes     No   If  “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved 
 
 

(B) LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1)     Pool Name and Code. 
(2)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 
(3)   Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?               Yes     No 
(4)   Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify) 
                                                                   Well Testing 
 

(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1)     Complete Sections A and E. 
 

(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT 
Please attached sheets with the following information 

(1)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 
(2)     Include proof of notice to all interest owners. 
 

(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types) 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1)     A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location. 
(2)     A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations.  Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved. 
(3)     Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and API Numbers. 



 
I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 
SIGNATURE:____________________________________ TITLE:___Regulatory Specialist ___ DATE:__11/13/2024_________ 
 
TYPE OR PRINT NAME_____Chad Cole_____________________________     TELEPHONE NO.:__575-393-5905_____ 
 
E-MAIL ADDRESS:____ccole@mewbourne.com__________________________ 
 
 
Central Tank Battery 
 

Well Name Location API # Pool # Leases MCFPD Dry BTU @ 
14.73 PSI 

HEREFORD 
29/20 B1PA 
STATE COM 
#1H 
 

205' FSL & 1300' 
FEL, Sec 29, 
T19S, R35E 

30-025-45569 [55610] Scharb; 
Bone Spring  

80 ACRES 
E015870000  

 
160 ACRES 

E074180002 
 

80 ACRES FEE 
 

 

~3000 ~1250 

HEREFORD 
29/20 W1MD 
STATE COM 
#1H 
 

205' FSL & 990' 
FWL, Sec 29, 
T19S, R35E 

30-025-47483 [55650] Scharb; 
Wolfcamp, Southeast 

160 ACRES 
E015870000  

 
80 ACRES 

VC04820001 
 

80 ACRES FEE 
 

~3000 ~1250 

HEREFORD 
29/20 W1NC 
STATE COM 
#1H 
 

205' FSL & 1020' 
FWL, Sec 29, 
T19S, R35E 

30-025-47484 [55650] Scharb; 
Wolfcamp, Southeast 

80 ACRES 
E015870000  

 
240 ACRES FEE 

 

~3000 ~1250 

HEREFORD 
29/20 W1PA 
STATE COM 
#1H 
 

205' FSL & 840' 
FWL, Sec 28, 
T19S, R35E 

30-025-49935 [55650] Scharb; 
Wolfcamp, Southeast 

80 ACRES 
E015870000  

 
160 ACRES 

E074180002 
 

80 ACRES FEE 
 

~3000 ~1250 

HEREFORD 
29/20 STATE 
COM #401H 
(B1MD) 
 

355' FSL & 990' 
FWL, Sec 29, 
T19S, R35E 

30-025-53756 [55610] Scharb; 
Bone Spring 

160 ACRES 
E015870000  

 
80 ACRES 

VC04820001 
 

80 ACRES FEE 
 

~3000 ~1250 

HEREFORD 
29/20 STATE 
COM #404H 
(B1NC) 

 

355' FSL & 1010' 
FWL, Sec 29, 
T19S, R35E 

30-025-53757 [55610] Scharb; 
Bone Spring 

80 ACRES 
E015870000 

 
240 ACRES FEE 

~3000 ~1250 
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SPLIT BATTERY

Wells Going to Bulk/Test Side (W/2 of Battery)
HEREFORD 29/20 B1PA STATE COM #1H

HEREFORD 29/20 W1MD STATE COM #1H
HEREFORD 29/20 W1NC STATE COM #1H
HEREFORD 29/20 W1PA STATE COM #1H

HEREFORD 29/20 STATE COM #401H (B1MD)

HEREFORD 29/20 STATE COM #404H (B1NC)

W1OB Split Out by Itself
HEREFORD 29/20 W1OB FED COM #1H

GAS FMP
TARGA MM #: 118001357

Operator Mewbourne Oil Company

Facility Name HEREFORD 29/20 B1PA STATE COM #1H BATTERY

Facility Location 32.62565, -103.474897

Propert Number

Lease Breakdown

(80 ACRES E015870000)/(80 ACRES NMNM105419344)/(40 ACRES 

NMNM105347072)/(40 ACRES NMNM105303974)/(80 ACRES FEE): 

(50% FED/25% STATE/25% FEE)

(80 ACRES E015870000)/(160 ACRES E074180002)/(80 ACRES FEE): 

(25% FEE/75% STATE)

(160 ACRES E015870000)/(80 ACRES VC04820001)/(80 ACRES FEE): 

(75% STATE/25% FEE)

(80 ACRES E015870000)/(240 ACRES FEE): (75% FEE/25% STATE)

Field

[55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING;

 [55650] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST

Wells in Facility API #

HEREFORD 29/20 W1OB FED COM #1H 30-025-46768

HEREFORD 29/20 B1PA STATE COM #1H 30-025-45569

HEREFORD 29/20 W1MD STATE COM #1H 30-025-47483

HEREFORD 29/20 W1NC STATE COM #1H 30-025-47484

HEREFORD 29/20 W1PA STATE COM #1H 30-025-49935

HEREFORD 29/20 STATE COM #401H (B1MD) 30-025-53756

HEREFORD 29/20 STATE COM #404H (B1NC) 30-025-53757

Facility Diagram

OIL FMP
LACT FOR COMMINGLED WELLS

30-025-45569
30-025-47483
30-025-47484
30-025-49935
30-025-53756
30-025-53757

30-025-46768



From: Chad Cole
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD; Drew Renner
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Action ID 403209 PLC-1011-A
Date: Thursday, January 29, 2026 3:29:17 PM
Attachments: Form C- 107B- Hereford 29-20 B1PA St Com 1H Battery.docx

SFD- Hereford 29-20 B1PA State Com #1H Battery.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
I have attached a corrected C-107B showing that we will be using the Well Test Method.
 
I have attached an updated Facility Diagram showing that the six wells in this application will
be allocated using the bulk and test equipment.
 
Thank you,
Chad
 
From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, January 29, 2026 2:32 PM
To: Chad Cole <ccole@mewbourne.com>; Drew Renner <drenner@mewbourne.com>
Subject: Action ID 403209 PLC-1011-A

 
To whom it may concern (c/o Chad Cole for Mewbourne Oil Company),
 
The Division is reviewing the following application:

Action ID 403209
Admin No. PLC-1011-A
Applicant Mewbourne Oil Company
Title Hereford 29-20 B1PA State Com #1H Battery
Sub. Date 11/14/2024

 
Please provide the following additional supplemental documents:

Please verify that Mewbourne wants to do the Well Test Method as the allocation method. 
Current C-107B shows metering as allocation.  If it is well test method please provide a new
C-107B that states the correct allocation method.
Facility Diagram looks like it is metering for the original 5 wells.  Please verify if some wells
will use meter and some well test.

 
Please provide additional information regarding the following:

 
 
Additional notes:

In the future please ensure allocation methods match throughout the application.
 
All additional supplemental documents and information may be provided via email and should
be done by replying to this email. The produced email chain will be uploaded to the file for
this application.
 

mailto:ccole@mewbourne.com
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:drenner@mewbourne.com
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		OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 S. St Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico  87505

		



		

		

		

		Submit the original application to the Santa Fe office with one copy to the appropriate District Office.

		



		APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP)



		OPERATOR NAME:

		Mewbourne Oil Company



		OPERATOR ADDRESS:

		4801 Business Park BLVD PO Box 5270 Hobbs NM 88240



		APPLICATION TYPE:



		[bookmark: Check1][bookmark: Check2][bookmark: Check3][bookmark: Check4]|_| Pool Commingling     |_|Lease Commingling     |X|Pool and Lease Commingling     |_|Off-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled)



		[bookmark: Check5][bookmark: Check6][bookmark: Check7]LEASE TYPE:          |_|   Fee          |X|   State          |_|   Federal



		[bookmark: Check8][bookmark: Check9]Is this an Amendment to existing Order?   |_|Yes   |X|No    If “Yes”, please include the appropriate Order No. _____________________

[bookmark: Check17]Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling         |X|Yes     |_|No



		(A) POOL COMMINGLING

Please attach sheets with the following information

		

		

		Value of Non-Commingled Production



		(1) Pool Names and Codes

		Gravities / BTU of Non-Commingled Production

		Calculated Gravities / BTU of Commingled Production

		

		Calculated Value of Commingled Production

		Volumes



		

		

		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		



		[bookmark: Check10][bookmark: Check11](2)     Are any wells producing at top allowables?   |_|Yes     |_|No



		(3)     Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?         |X|Yes     |_|No.   



		[bookmark: Check14](4)     Measurement type:     |X|Metering     |_| Other (Specify) 



		[bookmark: Check18](5)     Will commingling decrease the value of production?     |_|Yes     |X|No   If  “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved



		



		



		(B) LEASE COMMINGLING

Please attach sheets with the following information



		(1)     Pool Name and Code.



		[bookmark: Check19][bookmark: Check20](2)     Is all production from same source of supply?     |X|Yes     |_|No



		[bookmark: Check12](3)   Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?               |X|Yes     |_|No



		[bookmark: Check15](4)   Measurement type:     |_|Metering     |X| Other (Specify)



		                                                                   Well Testing



		



		(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING

Please attach sheets with the following information



		(1)     Complete Sections A and E.



		



		(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT

Please attached sheets with the following information



		(1)     Is all production from same source of supply?     |_|Yes     |_|No



		(2)     Include proof of notice to all interest owners.



		



		(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types)

Please attach sheets with the following information



		(1)     A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location.



		(2)     A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations.  Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved.



		(3)     Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and API Numbers.



		





I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.



SIGNATURE:____________________________________	TITLE:___Regulatory Specialist ___	DATE:__11/13/2024_________



TYPE OR PRINT NAME_____Chad Cole_____________________________     TELEPHONE NO.:__575-393-5905_____



E-MAIL ADDRESS:____ccole@mewbourne.com__________________________





Central Tank Battery



		Well Name

		Location

		API #

		Pool #

		Leases

		MCFPD

		Dry BTU @ 14.73 PSI



		HEREFORD 29/20 B1PA STATE COM #1H



		205' FSL & 1300' FEL, Sec 29, T19S, R35E

		30-025-45569

		[55610] Scharb; Bone Spring 

		80 ACRES E015870000 



160 ACRES

E074180002



80 ACRES FEE





		~3000

		~1250



		HEREFORD 29/20 W1MD STATE COM #1H



		205' FSL & 990' FWL, Sec 29, T19S, R35E

		30-025-47483

		[55650] Scharb; Wolfcamp, Southeast

		160 ACRES E015870000 



80 ACRES

VC04820001



80 ACRES FEE



		~3000

		~1250



		HEREFORD 29/20 W1NC STATE COM #1H



		205' FSL & 1020' FWL, Sec 29, T19S, R35E

		30-025-47484

		[55650] Scharb; Wolfcamp, Southeast

		80 ACRES E015870000 



240 ACRES FEE



		~3000

		~1250



		HEREFORD 29/20 W1PA STATE COM #1H



		205' FSL & 840' FWL, Sec 28, T19S, R35E

		30-025-49935

		[55650] Scharb; Wolfcamp, Southeast

		80 ACRES E015870000 



160 ACRES

E074180002



80 ACRES FEE



		~3000

		~1250



		HEREFORD 29/20 STATE COM #401H (B1MD)



		355' FSL & 990' FWL, Sec 29, T19S, R35E

		30-025-53756

		[55610] Scharb; Bone Spring

		160 ACRES E015870000 



80 ACRES

VC04820001



80 ACRES FEE



		~3000

		~1250



		HEREFORD 29/20 STATE COM #404H (B1NC)



		355' FSL & 1010' FWL, Sec 29, T19S, R35E

		30-025-53757

		[55610] Scharb; Bone Spring

		80 ACRES

E015870000



240 ACRES FEE

		~3000

		~1250
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SPLIT BATTERY


Wells Going to Bulk/Test Side (W/2 of Battery)
HEREFORD 29/20 B1PA STATE COM #1H


HEREFORD 29/20 W1MD STATE COM #1H
HEREFORD 29/20 W1NC STATE COM #1H
HEREFORD 29/20 W1PA STATE COM #1H


HEREFORD 29/20 STATE COM #401H (B1MD)


HEREFORD 29/20 STATE COM #404H (B1NC)


W1OB Split Out by Itself
HEREFORD 29/20 W1OB FED COM #1H


GAS FMP
TARGA MM #: 118001357


Operator Mewbourne Oil Company


Facility Name HEREFORD 29/20 B1PA STATE COM #1H BATTERY


Facility Location 32.62565, -103.474897


Propert Number


Lease Breakdown


(80 ACRES E015870000)/(80 ACRES NMNM105419344)/(40 ACRES 


NMNM105347072)/(40 ACRES NMNM105303974)/(80 ACRES FEE): 


(50% FED/25% STATE/25% FEE)


(80 ACRES E015870000)/(160 ACRES E074180002)/(80 ACRES FEE): 


(25% FEE/75% STATE)


(160 ACRES E015870000)/(80 ACRES VC04820001)/(80 ACRES FEE): 


(75% STATE/25% FEE)


(80 ACRES E015870000)/(240 ACRES FEE): (75% FEE/25% STATE)


Field


[55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING;


 [55650] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST


Wells in Facility API #


HEREFORD 29/20 W1OB FED COM #1H 30-025-46768


HEREFORD 29/20 B1PA STATE COM #1H 30-025-45569


HEREFORD 29/20 W1MD STATE COM #1H 30-025-47483


HEREFORD 29/20 W1NC STATE COM #1H 30-025-47484


HEREFORD 29/20 W1PA STATE COM #1H 30-025-49935


HEREFORD 29/20 STATE COM #401H (B1MD) 30-025-53756


HEREFORD 29/20 STATE COM #404H (B1NC) 30-025-53757


Facility Diagram


OIL FMP
LACT FOR COMMINGLED WELLS


30-025-45569
30-025-47483
30-025-47484
30-025-49935
30-025-53756
30-025-53757


30-025-46768





		Copy (1) of SFD- Hereford 29-20 B1PA State Com #1H Battery.vsdx

		Page-1







Please note that failure to take steps to address each of the requests made in this email within
10 business days of receipt of this email may result in the Division rejecting the application
requiring the submittal of a new application by the applicant once it is prepared to address
each of the topics raised.
 
COMMENT
 
Approval from Division is required prior to conducting work which modifies the well design.
 
Please contact the Environmental Bureau at OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov for instructions
regarding the submittal process for applications of this type.
 
 
Thanks,

Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627
Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov

 

mailto:OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 

 
ORDER NO. PLC-1011-A

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Mewbourne Oil Company (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface 
commingle the oil and gas production from the pools and leases described in Exhibit A 
(“Application”). 

2. Applicant included a complete list of the wells currently dedicated to each pool and lease. 

3. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

4. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 

5. Applicant provided notice of the Application to all persons owning an interest in the oil and 
gas production to be commingled, including the owners of royalty and overriding royalty 
interests, regardless of whether they have a right or option to take their interests in kind, and 
those persons either submitted a written waiver or did not file an objection to the Application. 

6. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

7. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 

8. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(A)(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  

9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9(A)(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9(A)(6) NMAC, as applicable. 
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10. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10(B)(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10(C)(1) NMAC, as applicable. 

11. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(B)(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(h) NMAC. 

12. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools and 
leases as described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the wells included 
in Exhibit A provided that they produce from a pool and lease described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease, as applicable, 
from the pools and leases as described in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title 
transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 

2. This Order supersedes Order PLC-1011. 

3. The allocation of oil and gas production shall be based on the production life of each well as 
measured for three periods:  

a. The initial production period shall be measured from the first production until the 
earlier of either the peak production rate or thirty (30) days after the first production.  

During the initial production period, the oil and gas production for each well identified 
in Exhibit A shall be allocated using a production curve calculated from a minimum of 
ten (10) well tests per month, except that any day in which a well test cannot achieve 
an accurate result due to a temporary change in oil and gas production shall not be 
included in the computation of time determining the well test schedule.  The production 
curve shall be calculated by interpolating daily production for each day using the 
known daily production obtained by well tests and shall use a method of interpolation 
that is at minimum as accurate as maintaining a constant rate of change for each day’s 
production between the known daily production values. 

b. The plateau period shall be measured from the end of the initial production period to 
the peak decline rate. 

During the plateau period, the oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit 
A shall be allocated using a minimum of three (3) well tests per month. 

c. The decline period shall be measured from the end of the plateau period until the well 
is plugged and abandoned.  
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During the decline period, the oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit 
A shall be allocated as follows:  

i. a minimum of three (3) well tests per month when the decline rate is greater than 
twenty-two percent (22%) per month;  

ii. a minimum of two (2) well tests per month when the decline rate is between 
twenty-two percent (22%) and ten percent (10%) per month; and  

iii. a minimum of one (1) well test per month when the decline rate is less than ten 
percent (10%) per month. 

Upon OCD’s request, Applicant shall submit a Form C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau 
that contains the decline rate curve and other relevant information demonstrating the 
production life of a well. 

Applicant shall conduct a well test by separating and metering the oil and gas production 
from that well for either:  

a. a minimum of twenty-four (24) consecutive hours; or  

b. a combination of nonconsecutive periods that meet the following conditions:  

i. Each period shall be a minimum of six (6) hours.  

ii. The total duration of the nonconsecutive periods shall be a minimum of eighteen 
(18) hours. 

iii. A vessel shall be allowed to reach equilibrium and a sufficient liquid retention 
time for accurate measurement achieved prior to beginning the well test. 

The well test requirements of this Order shall be suspended for any well shut-in for a period 
that continues for more than fifteen (15) days until the well commences production.  

4. If Applicant recovers oil or gas production from produced water prior to Applicant injecting 
it or transferring custody of it, then that production shall be allocated to each well in the 
proportion that it contributed to the total produced water. 

5. If Applicant recovers gas production using a vapor recovery unit (VRU), then that gas 
production shall be allocated to each well in the proportion that it contributed to the total oil 
production. 

6. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15 NMAC or 19.15.23.8 NMAC. 

7. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9 NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8(B) NMAC for such venting 
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or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8(E) 
NMAC. 

8. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(2) NMAC. 

9. Applicant shall install and utilize vessels that are appropriately designed to ensure sufficient 
separation of the fluids and to accurately measure oil and gas production. 

10. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

11. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

12. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 

13. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ALBERT C. S. CHANG 
DIRECTOR 

2/1/2026



Order: PLC-1011-A
Operator: Mewbourne Oil Co (14744)

Central Tank Battery: Hereford 29-20 B1PA State Com #1H Battery
Central Tank Battery Location: UL O, Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 35 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: UL O, Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 35 East

Pool Name Pool Code
SCHARB;BONE SPRING 55610

SCHARB;WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST 55650

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
W2E2 20-19S-35E
W2E2 29-19S-35E
E2W2 20-19S-35E
E2W2 29-19S-35E

W2W2 20-19S-35E
W2W2 29-19S-35E

E2 20-19S-35E
E2 29-19S-35E

E2E2 20-19S-35E
E2E2 29-19S-35E

W2W2 20-19S-35E
W2W2 29-19S-35E
E2W2 20-19S-35E
E2W2 29-19S-35E
W2E2 20-19S-35E
W2E2 29-19S-35E

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
E2E2 20-19S-35E
E2E2 29-19S-35E

W2W2 20-19S-35E
W2W2 29-19S-35E
E2W2 20-19S-35E
E2W2 29-19S-35E

E2 20-19S-35E
E2 29-19S-35E

30-025-45569 55610

30-025-47483 55650

HEREFORD 29 20 B1PA STATE COM 
#001H

HEREFORD 29 20 W1MD STATE 
COM #001H

30-025-47484 55650HEREFORD 29 20 W1NC STATE 
COM #001H

Well Name

30-025-49935 HEREFORD 29 20 W1PA STATE COM 
#001H 55650

Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

CA Wolfcamp SLO 204235 PUN 1391177

Lease

CA Wolfcamp SLO 204242 PUN 1391604

CA Wolfcamp SLO 204243 PUN 1391841

CA Wolfcamp SLO 204332 PUN 1394284

CA Bone Spring SLO 204081 PUN 1384511

CA Bone Spring SLO 205108 PUN 1407807

CA Bone Spring SLO 205107 PUN 1407791

CA Wolfcamp NMNM 105513036 (142452)
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W2W2 20-19S-35E
W2W2 29-19S-35E
E2W2 20-19S-35E
E2W2 29-19S-35E

HEREFORD 29 20 STATE COM #401H

HEREFORD 29 20 STATE COM #404H

30-025-53756

30-025-53757 55610

55610
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Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  403209

CONDITIONS
Operator:

MEWBOURNE OIL CO
P.O. Box 5270
Hobbs, NM 88241

OGRID:

14744
Action Number:

403209
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

sarah.clelland Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please email us at OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov.

2/3/2026

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

